RESOLUTION NO. 1314

ADOPTION OF THE FREMONT COUNTY/MUNICIPAL/TRIBAL **EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN**

This Emergency Operation Plan (EOP) has been revised from a version last dated December 2021. The EOP encompasses Fremont County Government, Eastern Shoshone Tribe, Northern Arapahoe Tribe, City of Lander, Town of Hudson, City of Riverton, Town of Shoshoni, Town of Pavillion and the Town of Dubois, Fremont County, Wyoming.

WHEREAS, The Department of Homeland Security Grant Guidance Program requires all state, territorial, local and tribal governments' emergency operations plan to align with the National Response Plan coordinating structures, processes and protocols; and

WHEREAS, All natural or manmade disasters occurring in Fremont County Wyoming, regardless of the location, are responded to by all required emergency first responders; and,

WHEREAS, All first responders work under the same National Response Plan guidelines, which includes all National Incident Management System protocols which also must be included in all emergency operations plans; and,

WHEREAS, All Fremont County Wyoming governments and emergency services can successfully work under one emergency operations plan, which is required to be updated every 3 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANDER, FREMONT COUNTY, WYOMING agrees to participate with Fremont County Government, Eastern Shoshone Tribe, Northern Arapaho Tribe, Town of Hudson, City of Riverton, Town of Shoshoni, Town of Pavillion and Town of Dubois in one unified Emergency Operations Plan to be used throughout Fremont County, Wyoming with oversight provided by the Fremont County Emergency Management Agency.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the governing body of the City of Lander, Fremont County, Wyoming this 14th day of November 2023.

CITY OF LANDER

	Monte Richardson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk		
	CERTIFICATE	

I, Rachelle, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Governing Body of the City of Lander at a regular meeting held on November 14, 2023, and that the meeting was held according to law; and that the said Resolution has been duly entered into the minute book of the City of Lander.

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk